

No. 18-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVY T. TUCKER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ILANA B. GELFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939
igelfman@jonesday.com

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether an Attorney’s Failure to Consider Out-of- Circuit Appellate Precedent May Amount to Deficient Assistance of Counsel.....	2
II. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether an Agreement That a Sentencing Judge Will Make a Finding Implies a Second Agreement That the Finding Is a Part of the “Offense of Conviction.”	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 230 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 502 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 226 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 321 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841	6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	<i>passim</i>
